Joseph A. Lynn

(- 26 Feb 1936)

Lynn, Joseph A. On Wednesday, February 26, 1936, at his residence 2614 Garfield st. n.w., Joseph A. Lynn, beloved husband of the late Annie E. Lynn. Funeral from his late residence on Saturday, February 29, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, February 27, 1936, p. A4

Joseph A. Lynn, 74, Dies of Hemorrhage

Street Railway Lines' Veteran Began as Conductor --

Driver of Horse-Drawn Cars

Joseph A. Lynn, 74, retired veteran of more than 50 years service with the street railway system, during which he had operated both the old horse-drawn and cable street cars, died yesterday at his home, 2614 Garfield street. Death was due to cerebral hemorrhage.

Mr. Lynn began work for the old Capital Traction Co. as conductor and driver of the horse-drawn cars. His last service was as clerk at the Chevy Chase, Md., officer of the Capital Transit Co. He was retired two years ago.

He was a member of the Washington Centennial Lodge of Masons and of Almas Temple of the Mystic Shrine.

Surviving are three sons, W. Erving, Preston H. and Marion H. Lynn, all of this city and a granddaughter, Mrs. Alice Grist. His wife was the late Mrs. Annie E. Lynn, before her marriage, Miss Underwood.

Funeral services will be held at 2 p.m. Saturday at his late residence. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.